

No. S22A1243

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

State of Georgia and District Attorney Austin-Gatson,
Appellants,

v.

SASS Group, LLC, and Great Vape, LLC,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Fulton County Superior Court
Superior Court Case No. 2022CV362007

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Christopher M. Carr 112505
Attorney General

Beth Burton 027500
Deputy Attorney General

Tina M. Piper 142469
Sr. Assistant Attorney General

Cristina M. Correia 188620
Sr. Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3535
ccorreia@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The constitutional waiver of sovereign immunity relied on by Appellees required that the trial court dismiss the entire lawsuit.	2
II. The interlocutory injunction is improper as the district attorney has prosecutorial immunity pursuant to Ga. Const. Art. VI, § VIII, Para. I(e).....	3
III. The trial court erred in granting an interlocutory injunction where Appellees are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their claim.	4
A. THC is a controlled substance and not otherwise exempt when infused in food products.	4
B. Even if Appellees were correct on their interpretation of the hemp statutes, they have failed to sufficiently allege a violation of due process.....	8
IV. The superior court erred in granting an interlocutory injunction where there is no irreparable harm to the Appellees, the threatened injury to the Appellants outweighs any injury to Appellees, and the injunction is against the public interest.....	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Deal v. Coleman</i> , 294 Ga. 170 (2013)	7
<i>Dubose v. Hodges</i> , 280 Ga. 152 (2006)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Carlton</i> , 294 Ga. 576 (2014)	6
<i>Lee v. Euvtl. Pest & Termite Control</i> , 271 Ga. 371 (1999)	10
<i>Owens v. Hill</i> , 295 Ga. 302 (2014)	10
<i>S&S Towing & Recovery, Ltd. v. Charnota</i> , 309 Ga. 117 (2020)	8
<i>State of Georgia v. Azim Jiwani</i> , 22-B-01152-3Q (Superior Court of Gwinnett County) (Order dated June 23, 2022).....	7
<i>State v. Wooten</i> , 273 Ga. 529 (2001)	10
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. Section 1639o.....	5
O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3(3)	5
O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3(5)	5
O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3(6)	4, 5
O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3(10)	5

O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3(10)(B)6
O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3(12)4
O.C.G.A. § 9-16-1 et seq. (Uniform Civil Forfeiture
Procedures Act) 10
O.C.G.A. § 16-13-25(3)(P) 4, 5, 7
O.C.G.A. § 16-13-30(a)4

Other Authorities

Ga. Const. Art. I, § II, Para. V(b)(2)..... 1, 3
Ga. Const. Art. VI, § VIII, Para. I(e).....3
